development bond or bonds, the City will accept an irrevocable letter of credit from a reputable

banking institution to guarantee construction and quality of all public and storm water

management facilities to be constructed as a part of the development of the Subject Property .

Said letter of credit shall be in the amount of one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the

Owner's or Developer's engineer's estimate of construction costs (as approved by the City

Engineer) or one hundred percent (100%) of the contract costs of construction of all of the public

facilities. Said letter of credit shall be in a format approved by the City Attorney and shall be